

No. 21-1450

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TÜRKIYE HALK BANKASI A.Ş.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF UNITED AGAINST NUCLEAR IRAN AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

GARY M. OSEN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. RADINE
ARI UNGAR
OSEN LLC
190 Moore Street
Suite 272
Hackensack, NJ 07601
(201) 265-6400
gosen@osenlaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THIS COURT MUST DEFER TO THE UNITED STATES' DECISION TO PROSECUTE CRIMES, PARTICULARLY WHERE THEY IMPLICATE OUR NATIONAL SECURITY AND FOREIGN RELATIONS.	7
II. THE POLITICAL BRANCHES OF GOVERNMENT HAVE CRIMINALIZED TERRORISM FINANCING AND NUCLEAR WEAPONS PROLIFERATION AND HAVE DESIGNATED AGENCIES AND INSTRUMENTALITIES OF IRAN.....	12
III. THERE ARE IMPORTANT DISTINCTIONS BETWEEN A SOVEREIGN AND ITS AGENCIES AND INSTRUMENTALITIES.	21

IV. THE DRAMATIC RISE IN CORPORATE
TRANSNATIONAL CRIMES, STATE-
OWNED COMMERCIAL ENTERPRISES,
AND VULNERABILITY OF THE U.S.
FINANCIAL SYSTEM TO CRIMINAL
EXPLOITATION COUNSEL STRONGLY
AGAINST WEAKENING THE EXECUTIVE
BRANCH'S PROSECUTORIAL POWER..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Connecticut Bank of Com. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 859 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	24
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	11
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	11
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pangang Grp., Co.</i> , 901 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	12
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 327, 984 N.E.2d 893 (2012).....	16
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	24
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22

<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	7
<i>Shoham v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 12-cv-508 (RCL), 2017 WL 2399454 (D.D.C. June 1, 2017).....	24
<i>Singh ex rel. Singh v. Caribbean Airlines Ltd.</i> , 798 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>TIG Ins. Co. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 967 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>United States v. Curtiss–Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	8
<i>Verlinden B. V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	21, 24
<i>Wye Oak Tech., Inc. v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 666 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2011).....	23
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1831.....	27
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2339C.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 470.....	27
18 U.S.C. § 472.....	27
18 U.S.C. § 474.....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	21

28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1608.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b).....	23
31 § U.S.C. 544.....	20
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, § 301(a)(5), 110 Stat. 1247, 18 U.S.C. § 2339B statutory note	10
International Emergency Economic Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1701.....	13
USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 302(a)(3), 115 Stat. 296 (2001).....	19

Other Authorities

Executive Order 13224 (September 24, 2001)	17, 18
Executive Order 13382 (June 28, 2005)	20
Fact Sheet, Dep't of Treasury, <i>Contributions by the Department of the Treasury to the Financial War on Terrorism</i> , https://home.treasury.gov/system/ files/136/archive- documents/2002910184556291211.pdf	18

FEDS Notes, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>The International Role of the U.S. Dollar</i> (Oct. 6, 2021), https://www.federalreserve.gov/econres/notes/feds-notes/the-international-role-of-the-u-s-dollar-20211006.html	13
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 6 (1976)	5
International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, 2178 U.N.T.S. 197 (entered into force Apr. 10, 2002)	17
Jim Miklaszewski and Corky Siemaszko, Millions in ISIS Cash Destroyed in U.S. Airstrike, NBC News (Jan. 11, 2016), https://www.nbcnews.com/storyline/isis-terror/millions-isis-cash-destroyed-u-s-airstrike-n494261	4
Presidential Decision Directive 39, June 21, 1995, https://irp.fas.org/offdocs/pdd39.htm	17
S.C. Res 2462 (March 28, 2019)	20
S.C. Res. 1373 (Sept. 28, 2011)	20
Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons List, https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/financial-sanctions/specially-designated-nationals-and-blocked-persons-list-sdn-human-readable-lists	14
State Sponsors of Terrorism, https://www.state.gov/state-sponsors-of-terrorism/	21

- The White House, *National Security Strategy* (2022), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/Biden-Harris-Administrations-National-Security-Strategy-10.2022.pdf> 13
- U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Information About the Department of Justice’s China Initiative and a Compilation of China-Related Prosecutions Since 2018* (Nov. 19, 2021), <https://www.justice.gov/archives/nsd/information-about-department-justice-s-china-initiative-and-compilation-china-related>..... 6
- U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *PRC State-Owned Company, Taiwan Company, and Three Individuals Charged With Economic Espionage* (Nov. 1, 2018), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/prc-state-owned-company-taiwan-company-and-three-individuals-charged-economic-espionage>..... 6
- U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Russian Military and Intelligence Agencies Procurement Network Indicted in Brooklyn Federal Court* (Dec. 13, 2022), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/russian-military-and-intelligence-agencies-procurement-network-indicted-brooklyn-federal>..... 28
- U.S. Dep’t of State, *2021 Investment Climate Statements: China* (2021), <https://www.state.gov/reports/2021-investment-climate-statements/china/> 29
- U.S. Dep’t of State, *2021 Investment Climate Statements: Russia* (2021), <https://www.state.gov/reports/2021-investment-climate-statements/russia/>..... 28

- U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, 2022 National Terrorist Financing Risk Assessment (Feb. 2022), at 15, <https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/2022-National-Terrorist-Financing-Risk-Assessment.pdf>..... 29
- U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, *Fact Sheet: Designation of Iranian Entities and Individuals for Proliferation Activities and Support for Terrorism* (Oct. 25, 2007), <https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/hp644>..... 18
- U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, *Treasury Sanctions Key Actors in Iran’s Oil Sector for Supporting Islamic Revolutionary Guard Corps–Qods Force* (Oct. 26, 2020), <https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/sm1165> 18
- U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, *Treasury Targets Billion Dollar Foundations Controlled by Iran’s Supreme Leader* (Jan. 13, 2021), <https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/sm1234>..... 27
- U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, *U.S. Government Fully Re-Imposes Sanctions on Iranian Regime as Part of Unprecedented U.S. Economic Pressure Campaign* (Nov. 5, 2018), <https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/sm541> 18
- United Nations Convention Against Transnational Organized Crime (Nov. 15, 2000), 2225 U.N.T.S. 209..... 20
